North Dakota law.

12 CHAPTER. U DRAINAGE 

consisting of not to exceed one congressional township. Said com­
pensation shall be paid only upon itemized statement setting forth 
the actual tim.e .spent in said work, provided, further, that 11o per­
son shall be eligible to be an assessor unless he is a voter and owner 
of real estate or personal property in the district or township of 
which he seeks to be assessor. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This act is hereby declared to be an emer­
gency measure, and shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved March 27, 1944. 

DRAINAGE 

CHAPTER 14 

H. B. No. 26-(Mcinnes, Levin, Ohnstad, Johnson of Richland, 
Saumur, Carlson) 

DRAIN, REPAIR AUTHORIZED 

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 2486 of the 1925 Supplement to 
the 1913 Compiled Laws, as amended by Chapter 118 of the 1943 
Session Laws, relating to repairs of existing drains and declaring 
an emergency. 

Be It Enacted by the Legisla.f-ive Assembly of tlzc Sta.te of l'-lorth 
Dakota: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2486 of the 1925 Supple­
ment to the 1913 Compiled Laws, as amended by Chapter uS of 
the 1943 Session Laws, be amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

§ 2486. All drains that may have been constructed under any
law of this state, or that may be constructed under the provisions 
of this chapter and situated in this state, shall, except as otherwise 
provided, be under the charge of the board of county commission­
ers and their successors in office and be by them kept open and 
in repair. In all cases when any completed drain is_ or m�y be �itl:1-ated in more than one county the care of the portion lymg w1thm 
any county is hereby assigned to the board of county commissioners 
of such county to be by it kept open and in repair. The cost of 
such keeping open and in repair shall in all. cases .be as_sesse�l,
levied and collected in the same manner as 1s provided m this 
chapter for the construction of drains in the first instance, and 



DRAINAGE CHAPTER 14 13 

in cases when no assessments of benefits shall have been made, 
the board of commissioners having charge of or to whose care 
�uch drain may be assigned shall make such assessments. 

Provided that any work of cleaning out or repairing any <lrain, 
the cost of which said work is not in excess of Sr50.oo in any one 
year, may be done by day work or under contract therefor, which 
contract may be let without such work being advertised and the 
expense thereof shall be paid out of the county road and bridge 
fund. 

Provided that the levy in any one year for _cleaning out or 
repairing- any drain shall not exceed a maximum of fifty cents per 
acre on a11y lands in such drain district. Provided further that 
the Board of Count\' Con:missioners mav accumulate a fund for 
such purpose. hut s1;ch fond shall not c�cecd the maximum levy 
allowable for one year. 

Provided that all such cleaning out and repair shall be let 
by bids as provided by law except that the said Board of County 
Commissioners may in their discretion reject any and all bids and 
perform such work with county equipml!nt or enter into an agree­
ment with any State of Federal agency for such cleaning out and 
repair of drains, provided that such discretionary power in the 
Goard of County Commissioners shall expire on January I. 1945 
and that 011 and after January I, 1945 such cleaning and repair 
can only be iet by bi<ls as provided by law. 

Provided, however, that if such levy and the funds accumu­
lated in said drain fund shall not be sufficient for properly clean­
ing out or repairing such drains, the Board of County Commis­
sioners may spend more than the above maximum limit as follows: 

Subsection 1. Upon presentation to the Board of County Com­
missioners of a petition signed by property owners liable for 10%
or more of the cost of such repair or improvement requesting the! 
cleaning out and repair of an e:.tablished drain, the Board of County 
Commissioners shall forthwith give notice by registered mail. to all 
property owners interested in such drain of a hearing upon such 
petition at some convenient time and place. 

Subsection 2. At such hearing after the purpose of the pro­
posed improvement and repair has been explained, and the prob­
able cost and all other pertinent information has been presented, 
the signers of such petition shall have the right to withdraw their 
names. Other owners of property within the drainage district shall 
at that time have the right to add their names to such petition 
at the time of the hearing or within twenty days thereafter, if they 
so desire. 

Subsection 3. If, after ten days and within twenty days there­
after, petitions are signed containing the signatures of persons own­
ing property which is liable for 51 % or more of the cost of such 
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repair or improvement, the Board of County Commissioners shall 
proceed in the regular way with such repair or improvement. If 
however, within twenty clays after the hearing on the pet1tton. 
property owners liable for SI% or more of the cost of such re­
pair and improvements, have not signed such petition, then all 
action of such project shall be postponed for at least one year. 

§ 2. DISSOLUTION OF ,DRAINAGE DISTRICT.] Vvhen a drain
has been in existence for twenty years or more, the owners of prop­
erty subject to 51% or more of the liability for maintaining such 
drain may petition the Board of County Commissioners for thl' 
abandonment and dissolution of such drain. Upon receipt of such 
petition, the County Commissioners shall call a public hearing on 
such petition and if they find the number of valid signatur es to 
represent property liable to SI% or more of the cost of upkeep 
of such drain, the Board of County Commissioners shall then de­
clare such drain to be abandoned and such draiirnge district to 
be dissolved, and shall spread such declaration upon the rninutc·s 
and publish the same with the next publication of the regular Co11nty 
Commissioners proceedings. In case the drainage district e:,.;tend::: 
into two or more counties, the Commissioners upon receipt of the 
petition above referred to shall convene in joint session and call 
the public meeting above provided. \Vhen a drain has been aban­
doned and dissolved, it may then be re-established in whole or in 
part only in the same way as a new drain is established. 

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] This act is hereby declared to be an emer­
gency and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 
and approval. 

An 

Be 

Approved April 3, 1944. 

CHAPTER 15 

H. B. No. ·27-(Mclnnes, Levin, Ohnstad, Johnson of Richland, 
Saumur, Carlson) 

DRAIN COMMISSIONERS, CONTRACTS 

Act to amend and re-enact Section 2472 of the Compiled Laws of 
1913 relating to letting of contracts by Board of Drain Commis­
sioners, and. declaring an emergency. 

It Enacted b3i the Legislative Assembly of the State of North 
Dakota: 

§ r. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2472 of the Compiled Laws

of 1913 be amended and re-enacted to read as follO\vs:

§· 2472. At the time and place appointed the board of drain com-
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missioners shall proceed to hear all complaints relative to such 
assessments, unless a hearing has already been had under the pro­
visions of section 2468, and correct and confirm the same. Such 
board shall then proceed to let contracts for the construction of 
the drain by divisions as it shall have divided the same, to the 
persons who will do the work accordi,w to the specifications, for 
the lo,Yest price and give adequate security for the performance 
of the same within such time as the contract shall specify. Such 
board may adjourn such letting in ,1vhole or in part and from time 
to time to sud1 other time a11<l place. to he by it at the time of 
such adjourn1m�nt publicly announced, as shall to it seem proper 
an<l it may reserve the right to reject any and all bids. The parties 
who arc to be assessed for the construction of such drain and 
who 1mly he bidders for contracts thereon shall, if equal bidders 
with other parlies, be preferred in the awarding of such contracts; 
provided, that contracts for the building of bridges and culverts 
rnemioned in SC'clion 2482 mav be deferred. until the construction 
of the drain has reached such ·a stage of completion that the char­
acter uf the bridges and culverts vvhich ·will be needed can be de­
termined. i\s soon as the character of such bridges and culverts 
can be Jetermined such board shall cause plans and specifications 
of the bridges and culverts to be constructed in connection with 
such drain to Le prepared and shall give at least ten clays' notice 
of the time and place when and where it will meet parties for the 
purpo ·e of Jetting contracts for such construction. Such notice 
shall be published at least fifteen days prior to the date of the 
opening of 1the bids thereunder; such notice shall be published in 
some established newspaper of general circulation qualified to pub­
lish legal notices, and ·which is printed and published in the city 
or Yillage or county where such work is located and also in some 
trade publication of general circulation among the contractors of 
the state. Such contracts shall be let to the lowest bidder as here­
inbefore in this section provided, except that said board of drain 
commissioners may in their discretion reject any and all bids and 
enter into an agreement with any state or federal agency for the 
construction of drains, provided that such discretionary power in 
boards of drain commissioners shall expire on January 1, 1945 
and that on and after January r, 1945 such construction of drains 
can only be let by bid as hereinbefore in this section provided. 

§ 2. E!lrnRGEKCY.] This act is hereby declared to be an emer­
gency and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 
and approval. 

Approved April 3, 1944. 
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